900240778 12/10/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DTN Speednet Services, LLC		112/31/2003	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SpeedNet Services, Inc.
Street Address:	12809 W. Dodge Road
Internal Address:	suite 310
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68154
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76564513	SPEEDNET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3037962777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 303-796-2626
Email: scanner@bfwlaw.com

Email: scanner@bfwlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Colleen R. Belak

Address Line 1: 6400 S. Fiddlers Green Circle

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Greenwood Village, COLORADO 80111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3406.29
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Colleen R. Belak

TRADEMARK REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0936 **JP \$40.00 76564**8

Signature:	/Colleen R. Belak/
Date:	12/10/2012
Total Attachments: 12 source=Speednet Name Change.1#page1.t source=Speednet Name Change.1#page2.t source=Speednet Name Change.1#page3.t source=Speednet Name Change.1#page4.t source=Speednet Name Change.1#page6.t source=Speednet Name Change.1#page7.t source=Speednet Name Change.1#page8.t source=Speednet Name Change.1#page8.t source=Speednet Name Change.1#page9.t source=Speednet Name Change.1#page10 source=Speednet Name Change.1#page11 source=Speednet Name Change.1#page11	if i

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "DTN SPEEDNET

SERVICES, LLC" TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM

"DTN SPEEDNET SERVICES, LLC" TO "SPEEDNET SERVICES, INC.", FILED

IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2003, AT

4:36 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2003.

3330006 8100V

121307169

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTICATION: 0043212

DATE: 12-06-12



PAGE 2

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "SPEEDNET

SERVICES, INC." FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF

DECEMBER, A.D. 2003, AT 4:36 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2003.

3330006 8100V

121307169

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTY CATION: 0043212

DATE: 12-06-12

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:45 PM 12/30/2003 FILED 04:36 PM 12/30/2003 SRV 030844193 - 3330006 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

OF

DTN SPEEDNET SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

INTO

SPEEDNET SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation

The undersigned, being the manager of DTN Speednet Services, LLC (the "LLC"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The conversion of the LLC to a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation") and the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation have been duly approved by the members of the LLC owning more than 50% of the membership interests of each class of members of the LLC as required by Section 18-216 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act and Section 265 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

SECOND: The date on which the LLC was first formed was December 14, 2000.

THIRD: The name of the LLC immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion is DTN Speednet Services, LLC.

<u>FOURTH</u>: The name of the Corporation as set forth in its Certificate of Incorporation is SpeedNet Services, Inc.

FIFTH: The LLC is a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware

SIXTH: This Certificate of Conversion shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. Central Time on December 31, 2003.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Conversion has been executed this $\frac{29^{th}}{2000}$ day of December, 2003, by the undersigned who affirms that the statements made herein are true and correct.

SPEEDNET HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company

Bv:

Roger R. Brodersen, its Manager

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF SPEEDNET SERVICES, INC.

The undersigned, a natural person (the "Sole Incorporator"), for the purpose of organizing a corporation to conduct the business and promote the purposes hereinafter stated, under the provisions and subject to the requirements of the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies that:

First: The name of the Corporation is SpeedNet Services, Inc.

<u>Second</u>: The registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is located at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

<u>Third</u>: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

Fourth: The Corporation is authorized to issue two classes of capital stock, designated Common Stock (hereinafter referred to as "Common Stock") and Preferred Stock (hereinafter referred to as "Preferred Stock"). The amount of total authorized capital stock of the Corporation is 3,300,000 shares, divided into 3,000,000 shares of Common Stock, \$0.01 par value, and 300,000 shares of Preferred Stock, \$0.01 par value.

The Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series, each such series to have distinctive serial designations. The Board of Directors is hereby authorized to issue the shares of Preferred Stock in such series and to fix from time to time before issuance the number of shares to be included in any series and the designation, relative powers, preferences and rights and qualifications, limitations or restrictions of all shares of such series. The authority of the Board of Directors with respect to each series shall include, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the determination of any or all of the following:

- (a) The number of shares of any series and the designation to distinguish the shares of such series from the shares of all other series;
- (b) The voting powers, if any, and whether such voting powers are full or limited in such series;
- (c) The redemption provisions, if any, applicable to such series, including the redemption price or prices to be paid;
- (d) Whether dividends, if any, shall be cumulative or non-cumulative, the dividend rate of such series, and the dates and preferences of dividends on such series:

RCF/291379.2

- (e) The rights of such series upon the voluntary or involuntary dissolution of, or upon any distribution of the assets of, the Corporation;
- (f) The provisions, if any, pursuant to which the shares of such series are convertible into, or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, or any other security, of the Corporation or any other corporation, and price or prices or the rates of exchange applicable thereto;
- (g) The right, if any, to subscribe for or to purchase any securities of the Corporation or any other corporation;
 - (h) The provisions, if any, of a sinking fund applicable to such series; and
- (i) Any other relative, participating, optional or other special powers, preferences, rights, qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof;

all as shall be stated in such resolution or resolutions of the Board of Directors of the Corporation providing for the issue of such Preferred Stock (a "Preferred Stock Designation").

Except where otherwise set forth in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation providing for the issue of any series of Preferred Stock created thereby, the number of shares comprising such series may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares then outstanding) from time to time by like action of the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

Shares of any series of Preferred Stock which have been redeemed (whether through the operation of a sinking fund or otherwise), purchased or otherwise acquired by the Corporation, or which, if convertible or exchangeable, have been converted into or exchanged for shares of stock of any other class or classes, shall have the status of authorized and unissued shares of Preferred Stock and may be reissued as a part of the series of which they were originally a part or may be reclassified or reissued as part of a new series of Preferred Stock to be created by resolution or resolutions of the Board of Directors or as part of any other series of Preferred Stock, all subject to the conditions or restrictions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation providing for the issue of any series of Preferred Stock and to any filing required by law.

Each share of Common Stock shall entitle the holder thereof to one vote, in person or by proxy, at any and all meetings of the stockholders of the Corporation on all propositions before such meetings. No holder of Common Stock shall have the right to cumulate such holder's votes for the election of directors, but each holder of Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote for each share held thereof in the election of each director of the Corporation.

Except as may be provided in this Certificate of Incorporation or by the Board of Directors in a Preferred Stock Designation, the Common Stock shall have the exclusive right to vote for the election of directors of the Corporation and for all other purposes, and holders of

Preferred Stock shall not be entitled to receive notice of any meeting of stockholders at which they are not entitled to vote or consent.

No stockholder shall be entitled as a matter of right, preemptive or otherwise, to subscribe for, purchase or receive any other securities, rights or options of the Corporation now or hereafter authorized to be issued, or other securities held in the treasury of the Corporation, whether issued or sold for cash or other consideration or as a dividend or otherwise.

Subject to all of the rights of the Preferred Stock or any series thereof, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to receive, when, as and if declared by the Board of Directors of the Corporation, out of funds legally available therefor, dividends payable in cash, stock or otherwise.

Upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, and after the holders of the Preferred Stock of each series shall have been paid in full the amounts to which they respectively shall be entitled, or a sum sufficient for such payments in full shall have been set aside, the remaining net assets of the Corporation shall be distributed pro rata to the holders of the Common Stock in accordance with their respective rights and interests, to the exclusion of the holders of the Preferred Stock.

Fifth: The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

<u>Sixth</u>: In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized:

- (a) To adopt, amend, or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation.
- (b) To authorize and cause to be executed mortgages and liens upon the real and personal property of the Corporation.
- (c) To set apart out of any of the funds of the Corporation available for dividends a reserve or reserves for any proper purpose and to abolish any such reserve in the manner in which it was created.
- (d) By a majority of the whole Board of Directors, to designate one or more committees, each committee to consist of two or more of the directors of the Corporation. The Board of Directors may designate one or more directors as alternate members of any committee, who may replace any absent or disqualified member at any meeting of the committee. Any such committee, to the extent provided in the resolution or in the Bylaws of the Corporation, shall have and may exercise the powers of the Board of Directors in the management of the business and affairs of the Corporation and may authorize the seal of the Corporation to be affixed to all papers which may require it; provided, however, that the Bylaws may provide that in the absence or disqualification of any member of such committee or committees, the member or members thereof present at any meeting and not disqualified from voting, whether or not he, she or they constitute a

quorum, may unanimously appoint another member of the Board of Directors to act at the meeting in place of any such absent or disqualified member.

(e) When and as authorized by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the stock issued and outstanding having voting power given at a stockholders' meeting duly called upon such notice as is required by applicable law, or when authorized by the written consent of the holders of a majority of the voting stock issued and outstanding, to sell, lease or exchange all or substantially all of the property and assets of the Corporation, including its goodwill and its corporate franchises, upon such terms and conditions and for such consideration, which may consist in whole or in part of money or property including securities of any other corporation or corporations, as the Board of Directors shall deem expedient and for the best interests of the Corporation.

The Corporation may in its Bylaws confer powers upon its Board of Directors in addition to the foregoing and in addition to the power and authority expressly conferred upon the Board of Directors by applicable law.

Seventh:

- (a) To the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be liable to the Corporation or the stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director.
- (i) The Corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (other than an action by or in the right of the Corporation) by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by him or her in connection with such action, suit or proceeding if he or she acted in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful. The termination of any action, suit or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement or conviction, or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the person did not act in good faith and in a manner which he or she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation, and with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was unlawful.
- (ii) The Corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action or suit by or in the right of the Corporation to procure a judgment in its favor by reason of the fact that he or she is

RCF/291379.2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0944

or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against expenses (including attorneys' fees) actually and reasonably incurred by him or her in connection with the defense or settlement of such action or suit if he or she acted in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation and except that no indemnification shall be made in respect of any claim, issue or matter as to which such person shall have been adjudged to be liable to the Corporation unless and only to the extent that the Court of Chancery or the court in which such action or suit was brought shall determine upon application that, despite the adjudication of liability but in view of all of the circumstances of the case, such person is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnity for such expenses which the Court of Chancery or such other court shall deem proper.

(iii) To the extent that a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation has been successful on the merits or otherwise in defense of any action, suit or proceeding referred to in Sections Seventh (b)(i) and (b)(ii) of this Certificate of Incorporation, or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, he or she shall be indemnified against expenses (including attorneys' fees) actually and reasonably incurred by such person in connection therewith.

(iv) The determination that an officer, director, employee or agent has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in Sections Seventh (b)(i) and (b)(ii) of this Certificate of Incorporation (unless indemnification is ordered by a court) shall be made (i) by the Board of Directors by a majority vote of a quorum consisting of directors who were not parties to such action, suit or proceeding, or (ii) if such quorum is not obtainable, or even if obtainable a quorum of disinterested directors so directs, by independent legal counsel in a written opinion, or (iii) by the stockholders.

- (v) Expenses incurred by an officer or director in defending a civil or criminal action, suit or proceeding shall be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of the director or officer to repay such amount if it shall ultimately be determined that he or she is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as authorized in this Section Seventh (b). Such expenses incurred by other employees and agents may be so paid upon such terms and conditions, if any, as the Board of Directors deems appropriate.
- (vi) The indemnification and advancement of expenses provided hereunder or granted pursuant to the other subsections of this Section Seventh (b) shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses may be entitled under any Bylaw, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, both as to action in his or her official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office. The Board of Directors shall also have the authority to authorize the Corporation to make advances with respect to and to indemnify any person named in Sections Seventh (b)(i) and (b)(ii) of this Certificate of Incorporation against, or to make payments on behalf of or to reimburse such person for, any costs or expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments or fines or amounts paid in settlement in connection with any

threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative to the extent not inconsistent with law as evidenced by an opinion of counsel.

- (vii) The Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any liability asserted against him or her and incurred by him or her in any such capacity, or arising out of his or her status as such, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify him or her against such liability under the provisions of this Section Seventh (b).
- (viii) For purposes of this Section Seventh (b), reference to the "Corporation" shall include, in addition to the resulting corporation, any constituent corporation (including any constituent of a constituent) absorbed in a consolidation or merger which, if its separate existence had continued, would have had power and authority to indemnify its directors, officers, employees or agents so that any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of such constituent corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, shall stand in the same position under the provisions of this Section Seventh (b) with respect to such constituent corporation as if its separate existence had continued.
- (ix) For purposes of this Section Seventh (b), references to "other enterprises" shall include employee benefit plans; references to "fines" shall include any excise taxes assessed on a person with respect to an employee benefit plan; and references to "serving at the request of the Corporation" shall include any service as a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation which imposes duties on, or involves services by, such director, officer, employee or agent with respect to an employee benefit plan, its participants, or beneficiaries; and a person who acted in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in the interest of the participants and beneficiaries of an employee benefit plan shall be deemed to have acted in a manner "not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation" as referred to in this Section Seventh (b).
- (x) The indemnification and advancement of expenses provided by, or granted pursuant to, this Section Seventh (b) shall, unless otherwise provided when authorized or ratified, continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such person.
- (xi) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation (and notwithstanding that a lesser percentage may be specified by law, this Certificate of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation) to the contrary, the alteration, change, amendment, repeal or adoption of any provisions inconsistent with this Section Seventh shall require the affirmative vote of the holders of at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the voting power of the outstanding shares of capital stock of the

Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors of the Corporation, voting together as a single class.

<u>Eighth</u>: Meetings of stockholders and the Board of Directors may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any applicable law) outside of the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the Bylaws of the Corporation. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.

Ninth:

(a) The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of a Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall consist of not fewer than three (3) members and not more than seven (7) members, the exact number of authorized directors within such range to be fixed from time to time by a resolution of the Board of Directors adopted by the affirmative vote of at least a majority of the total number of authorized directors most recently fixed by the Board of Directors. The directors of the Corporation shall be divided into three classes for the purpose of determining their terms of office. Each such class shall consist, as nearly as possible, of one-third of the total number of directors fixed by the Board of Directors. At the annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation held in 2004, one class of directors (designated as Class I) shall be elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation held in 2005, one class of directors (designated as Class II) shall be elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation held in 2006, and one class of directors (designated as Class III) shall be elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation held in 2007. At each succeeding annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation, beginning in 2005, successors to the class of directors whose term expires at that annual meeting shall be elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation held in the third year following the year of their election. If the number of directors is changed, then any increase or decrease in such number shall be apportioned by the Board of Directors among the classes of directors so as to maintain as nearly as possible an equal number of directors in each class. No reduction in the authorized number of members of the Board of Directors shall have the effect of removing any director from office before that director's term of office expires. Vacancies on the Board of Directors and newly created directorships resulting from an increase in the authorized number of members of the Board of Directors may be filled only by a majority of the directors then in office, although less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director. Each director, including a director elected to fill a vacancy or a newly created directorship, shall hold office until the next election of the class of directors to which such director belongs and until his or her successor is elected and qualified or until his or her earlier death, resignation, or removal from office for cause. Any director or the entire Board of Directors may be removed from office at any time but only for cause and only by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the voting power of all outstanding shares of capital stock of the Corporation then entitled to vote in an election of directors of the Corporation, voting as a single class.

(b) Nominations of persons for election to the Board of Directors may be made at a meeting of stockholders of the Corporation either by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or by any stockholder of record entitled to vote in the election of directors at such meeting who has complied with the notice procedures set forth in this Section Ninth (b). A stockholder who desires to nominate a person for election to the Board of Directors at a meeting of stockholders of the Corporation and who is eligible to make such nomination must give timely written notice of the proposed nomination to the secretary of the Corporation. To be timely, a stockholder's notice given pursuant to this Section Ninth (b) must be received at the principal executive office of the Corporation not less than one hundred twenty (120) calendar days in advance of the date which is one year later than the date of the proxy statement of the Corporation released to stockholders in connection with the previous year's annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation; provided, however, that if no annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation was held in the previous year or if no such proxy statement was released to stockholders in the previous year or if the date of the forthcoming annual meeting of stockholders has been changed by more than thirty (30) calendar days from the date contemplated at the time of the previous year's proxy statement or if the forthcoming meeting is not an annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation, then to be timely such stockholder's notice must be so received not later than the close of business on the tenth day following the earlier of (a) the day on which notice of the date of the forthcoming meeting was mailed or given to stockholders by or on behalf of the Corporation or (b) the day on which public disclosure of the date of the forthcoming meeting was made by or on behalf of the Corporation. Such stockholder's notice to the secretary of the Corporation shall set forth (a) as to each person whom the stockholder proposes to nominate for election or re-election as a director (i) the name, age, business address, and residence address of such person, (ii) the principal occupation or employment of such person, (iii) the class and number of shares of capital stock of the Corporation which then are beneficially owned by such person, (iv) any other information relating to such person that is required by law or regulation to be disclosed in solicitations of proxies for the election of directors of the Corporation, and (v) such person's written consent to being named as a nominee for election as a director and to serve as a director if elected and (b) as to the stockholder giving the notice (i) the name and address, as they appear in the stock records of the Corporation, of such stockholder, (ii) the class and number of shares of capital stock of the Corporation which then are beneficially owned by such stockholder, (iii) a description of all arrangements or understandings between such stockholder and each nominee for election as a director and any other person or persons (naming such person or persons) relating to the nomination proposed to be made by such stockholder, and (iv) any other information required by law or regulation to be provided by a stockholder intending to nominate a person for election as a director of the Corporation. At the request of the Board of Directors, any person nominated by or at the direction of the Board of Directors for election as a director of the Corporation shall furnish to the secretary of the Corporation the information concerning such nominee which is required to be set forth in a stockholder's notice of a proposed nomination. No person shall be eligible for election as a director of the Corporation unless nominated in compliance with the procedures set forth in this Section Ninth (b). The chairman of a meeting of stockholders of the Corporation shall refuse to accept the nomination of any person not made in compliance with the procedures set forth in this Section Ninth (b), and such defective nomination shall be disregarded.

(c) Notwithstanding any provision of this Certificate of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the voting power of all outstanding shares of capital stock of the Corporation then entitled to vote in an election of directors of the Corporation, voting as a single class, shall be required to alter, amend, or repeal this Section Ninth or to adopt any provision of this Certificate of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation which is inconsistent with this Section Ninth.

<u>Tenth</u>: The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provisions contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, including any contained in a Preferred Stock Designation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by applicable law and this Certificate of Incorporation, including any applicable Preferred Stock Designation, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

<u>Eleventh</u>: The names and mailing addresses of the individuals who are to serve as the initial directors of the Corporation are as follows:

<u>Name</u>	Mailing Address
Roger R. Brodersen	12809 West Dodge Road, Suite 301 Omaha, Nebraska 68154
Dean L. Giesselmann	9110 West Dodge Road, Suite 200 Omaha, Nebraska 68114
Greg T. Sloma	9110 West Dodge Road, Suite 200 Omaha, Nebraska 68114

Twelfth: The name and the mailing address of the Sole Incorporator are as follows:

Mailing Address

R. Craig Fry
Abrahams Kaslow & Cassman LLP
8712 West Dodge Road, Suite 300
Omaha, Nebraska 68114-3419

<u>Thirteenth</u>: This Certificate of Incorporation shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. Central Time on December 31, 2003.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate has been executed this $\frac{29}{4}$ day of December, 2003, by the undersigned who affirms that the statements made herein are true and correct.

R. Craig Fry, Sole Incorporator

RCF/291379.2

9

Name